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CITY COUNCIL 

REGULAR MEETING 

AGENDA 

January 4, 2022 
Closed Session 5 :00 pm, Regular Session 6:00 pm 

City Hall - City Council Chambers 

425 Webster Street 
Colusa, CA 95932 

If you wish to make a public comment, please submit your comment via email to the City Clerk at 
cityclerk@cityofcolusa.com or by dropping off a comment at City Hall at the drop box by 3:00 pm, January 4, 2022. 
Each comment will be read aloud by the City Clerk up to three minutes. You may also come to the Council Chambers 
and deliver your public comment in person. 

Members of the public can view the regular meeting live through Zoom: 
https://us06web.zoom.us/i/86465 I 3808 l 

Or, join from a phone: (346)248-7799, (720)707-2699, (646)558-8656 
Webinar ID: 864 6513 8081 

Mayor - Thomas Reische 
Mayor Pro Tern - Daniel Vaca 
Council Member- Denise Conrado 
Council Member - Greg Ponciano 
Council Member - Josh Hill 

CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL 

PUBLIC COMMENTS (The public may comment on item scheduled lo be heard during the 
Closed Session Meeting) 

CLOSED SESSION MEETING - 5:00 PM 

• CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS (Section 54957 .6) Agency designated
representatives: City Manager Jesse Cain and Ryan Jones, City Attorney. Memorandum
of Understandings (MOU's) for:

• Professional Firefighters Association

• Peace Officers Association
• Department Heads

• Middle Management

• Miscellaneous Unit



• CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL - ANTICIPATED LITIGATION
Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.9 (d)(2)
1 potential case

REGULAR MEETING - 6:00 PM 

REPORT ON CLOSED SESSION 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

PUBLIC COMMENTS (The public lo address any item of City business NOT appearing on I his Agenda. Speakers 
must limit their comments to three (3) minutes each. Please note that per Government Code Section 54954.J(a), the 
City Council cannot take action or express a consensus of approval or disapproval on any public comments regarding 
matters which do not appear on the printed agenda) 

PRESENTATIONS 

• 5 Year Service A ward for Micah Hogan
• Overview of Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Financial Statements/ Audit

0 

CONSENT CALENDAR - All items listed on the Consent Calendar are considered by the
Council to be routine in nature and will be enac!ed by one motion unless an audience member or 

Council member requests otherwise, in which case, the item will be removed.for separate Q consideration. 

1. Fire Department Monthly Report, Update on 4th Quarter 2021
2. Finance Department - November Report
3. Warrants List-November
4. Resolution approving the Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Annual Audit and

Single Audit reports

COUNCIL MEMBER AND CITY MANAGER REPORTS 

COUNCIL CONSIDERATION 

5. Subject: City of Colusa's Donation Policy

Recommendation:

• Council to direct staff on any changes to the Donation Policy.

RECOMMENDED 

Receive & File 
Receive & File 
Receive & File 

Adopt 

• Council to adopt Resolution 22-_: A Resolution of the City Council of the
City of Colusa approving the City's Donation Policy.

0 
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6. Subject: Consideration of an authorized representative for the State Revolving Fund 
for the City of Colusa recycled water system upgrades. 

Recommendation: 

• Council to authorize the City Manager as the authorized representative.

7. Subject: 2022 City Council Assignments

Recommendation: Council to update the Council Assignments for 2022.

DISCUSSION ITEM 

• Council to discuss and give direction to staff on whether to pursue a one percent (1%) 
tax initiative for the November 2022 election

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 

ADJOURNMENT 

�: Y �E,CITYCLERK 

The Regular Colusa City Council meetings are held the first and third Tuesdays of each month at 6:00 pm in the 
Colusa City Council Chambers located at 425 Webster Street, Colusa California unless otherwise noted above. 
Copies of open session agenda packets, which are distributed to the City Council, are available on the city's website 
beginning 72 hours in advance Additionally, if any reports or documents, which are public records, are distributed to 
the City Council less than 72 hours before the meeting, those reports, and documents will also be available for 
public inspection on the website. 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons requiring accommodations for a disability at a 
public meeting should notify the City Clerk at least 48 hours prior to the meeting at (530) 458-4740 in order to allow 
the City sufficient time to make reasonable arrangements to accommodate participation in this meeting. 

"This institution is an equal opportunity employer and provider." 
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Overview of FY 20-21 

Financial 

Statements/ Aud it 

• ASSETS
- -

• FUND BALANCE

• FINANCIA_L POSITION

• OTHER ..... 
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TOTAL ASSETS 

DEFERRED OUT FLOWS 

TOTAL LIABILITIES· 

DEFERRED IN FLOWS 

NET'ASSETS 

,..-..... 

ASSETS 

FY 17-18 

$46,454,621 

1,893,682 

23,197,097 

3,105,341 

$22,045,885 

FY 18-19 FY19-20 

$49,892,888 $50,550, 157 

1,869,773 

26,378,218 

3,206,544 

1,788,740 

25,230,456 

3,804,638 

� 

• -

. 

FY20-21 

$55,801,639 

1,917,291 

30,050,860 

3,563,146 

$22,177,899 $22,883,889 $24,104,924 



FUND BALANCE • . 

FY 2018-2019 FY 2019-2020 FY 202.0-2021 

GOVERNMENT- BUSINESS- GOVERNMENT- BUSINESS- GOVERNMENT-, BUSINESS-

TYPE TYPE TYPE TYPE TYPE TYPE 

FUND BALANCE: 4,282, 115.00 16,864,421.00 5, 103,653.00 17,001,309.00 6,366,374.00 17,290,003.00 

PERCENT OF TOTAL: 20% 80% 23% 77% 28% 72% 

0 0 
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FUND BALANCE: 

IPERCENT OF TOTAL: 

INVESTMENT IN 
CAPITAL 
ASSETS/RESTRICTED: 

UNRESTRICTED: 

CASH & CASH EQUIVALENT: 

,,-...,. 
1 

FUND BALANCE • 
FY 2018-2019 

GOVERNMENT­

TYPE 

4,282, 115.00 

14% 

2, 187,668.00 

2,094,447.00 

4,695,692.00 

BUSINESS­

TYPE 

16,864,421.00 

86% 

12,301,557.00 

4,562,864.00 

6, 193,383.00 

FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-2021 

GOVERNMENT­

TYPE 

5,103,653.00 

20% 

2,200,980.00 

2,902,673.00 

5,213,481.00 

BUSINESS- GOVERNMENT- BUSINESS 

TYPE TYPE TYPE 

17,001,309.00 6,366,374.00 17 ,290,003.0( 

80% 28% 72% 

12,529,483.00 3,311,120.00 15,930,569.00 

4,471,826.00 3,055,254.00 1,359,434.00 

5,753,411.00 6,594,552.00 9,119,819.00 



FUND BALANCE 

20,000,000 

18,000,000 

16,000,000 

14,000,000 

� 12,000,000 
0 ::::; 10,000,000

:i 8,000.000 

6,000,000 

4,000,000 

2,.000,000 

0 

0 

FUND BALANCE: INVESTMENT IN 

Fund Balance Comparison 

INVESTMENTIN 
ASSETS/RESTRICTEO: 

ANNUAL COMPARISON 

■:..:.-.: . .._
UNRESTRICTED: 

• FY 208-2019 GOVERNMENT-TYi'£" • FY 208-2019 BUSINESS-TYPE FY 2019·2020 GOVERNMENT·TYPE 

IFY 2019 2029 BUSINESS-TYPE ■ FY 2020-2021 GOVERNMENT-TYPE ■ FY 2020-2021 BUSINESS-TYPE

• 

CASH & CASH EQUIVALENT; 

0 
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ASSETS 

GOVERNMENT-TYPE VS. • 

TOTAL ASSESTS: 

DEF. OUT FOLOWS 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

DEF. IN FOLOWS 

NET ASSETS: 

PERCENT OF TOTAL 

BUSINESS-TYPE 

FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-2021 

GOVERNMENT-TYPE BUSINESS-TYPE GOVERNMENT-TYPE BUSINESS-TYPE 

$ 15,321,834.00 $34,808,409.00 

1,542,953.00 245,787.00 

7,436,685.00 17,793,771.00 

3,545,522.00 259,116.00 

$5,882,580.00 $17,001,309.00 

26% 74% 

$ 16,366,766.00 $39,434,876.00 

1,619,986.00 297,305.00 

7,835,560.00 22,215,300.00 

3,336,271.00 226,875.00 

$6,814,921.00 $17,290,003.00 

28% _ -- -· -- 72% 



SINGLE AUDIT;REPORT 

Any non-federal entity that expends more than $750,000 in federal awarded 
funds during its fiscal year is required to obtain a Single Audit, The Funds are 
received from federal or pass-through agency or agencies. 

Community Development Grant Fund 
Home Investment Partnership Program 

Compliance Requirement: 

., internal Control 
•-· Record Keeping 

0 

FY 2019-2020 

$1,595,803 
1,017,391 

$ 2,613,194 

0 

FY 2020-2021 

$1,564,424 
1,032,993 

$ 2,597 .41�7 

• . 
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COLUSA CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT 

Monthly Report, Update on 4th quarter 2021

ugan Conley, Fire Chief 

Emergency Response Data 

Emergency Dispatched Calls: 

Mutual/Auto Aid Responses: 

Strike Team Requests Filled: 

Meeting Attended 

See attached call response data sheets 

See attached call response data Sheets 

7 - strike team deployments for 2021 

Fire Department Monthly Staff Meeting 

Fire Department Meeting (Volunteer Members and Staff Members) 

Colusa County Ambulance Response Meeting with County Fire Chiefs 

Colusa County Board of Directors public meeting regarding ambulance study by AP Triton 

EMS quardination meeting with AP Triton Consultant and EMS providers in Colusa County. 

Coordination meeting with Colusa Medical Center 

City staff meetings and City Council Meetings 

Fire Apparatus 

Chief Unit 570 In Service 

BLS Transport 571 In Service 

Type 1 Engine 551 In Service 

Type 2 Engine 552 In Service 

Type 3 Engine 553 In Service 

Type 6 Engine 556 In Service 

Note: 

A replacement alternate transport unit has been ordered on state bid 
and will begin fabrication by December of 2021. 

Page 1 of 3 



Colusa Fire Department 

Colusa, CA 

This report was generated on 12/2/2021 11 :30:08 AM 

Incident Statistics 
Zone(s): All Zones I Start Date: 01/01/2021 I End Date: 12/31/2021 

INCIDENT TYPE 
EMS 

FIRE 

TOTAL. 

-

INCIDENT COUNT 

-

TOTAL TRANSPORTS 

#INCIDENTS 
414 
299 

----- --
APPARATUS #of APPARATUS TRANSPORTS #of PATIENT TOTAL# of PATIENT 

TRANSPORTS CONTACTS 

T571 11 

12 

MUTUAL AID 
Aid Type 
Aid Given 

Aid Received 

# OVERLAPPING 
299 

OVERLAPPING CALLS 

11 

12 

Total 

58 

7 

•/4 OVERLAPPING 
45.03 

LIGHTS AND SIREN -AVERAGE RESPONSE TIME (Dispatch to Arrival) 
Station EMS FIRE 

37 
') 

City of Colusa FD 0:04:01 0:06:50 

A\ ERA GE F-OR All.. CAL' !::i ti ) 

LIGHTS AND SIREN -AVERAGE TURNOUT TIME (Dispatch to Enroute) 
Station EMS FIRE 

City of Colusa FD 

AGENCY 
Colusa Fire Department 

0:01:28 

Page 2 of 3 

0:02:14 

I L ,. I I • 

AVERAGE TIME ON SCENE (MM:SS) 
74:40 

0 
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Colusa Fire Department 
Cofus;, CA 

This report was generated on 12/2/2021 12:49.59 PM 

Breakdown by Major Incident Types for Date Range 

Zone(s); All Zones I Start Date. 01/01/20211 End Date. 12/31/2021 

Hazardous Condition (No Fire) __ ____ 
1.05°, •• 

--

Rescue & Emergency Medical... 
58.58•.- -� 

( 
MAJOR INCIDENT TYPE 

Fires 

Rescue & Emergency Medical Service 

Hazardous Condition (No Fire) 

Service Call 

Good Intent Call 

False Alarm & False Call 

Severe Weather & Natural Disaster 

Special Incident Type 

l 
Page 3 of 3 

---- Service Call 
--20.03�. 

Severe Weather & Natural ... 
0.15�. 

Fires 
6.93•. 

#INCIDENTS 

70 

414 

7 

133 

49 

24 

15 

%of TOTAL 

6.93% 

58.58% 

1.05% 

20.03% 

7.38% 

3.61% 

0.15% 

2.26% 
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City of Colusa 

Finance Department 

Monthly Staff Report- November 2021 

CD BG-HOME 
• Loan monitoring and correspondence.

• HOME 2018 NOFA Award general conditions setup cont'd.

• Devonshire apartments monitoring cont'd

• Home Loan compliance and reporting requirement

Accounts Payable 

• Review Income and Expense statements November 2021

• November 2021 Warrant Listing.

• 110 accounts payable processed.

• Staff training on AP functions cont'd

Payroll 

• Prepare November 2021 salary allocation transfers.

• November regular payroll.

• Implement (4) regular salary step increase

• Reconciliation of benefits accounts

• Staff training on Payroll function Cont'd.

Accounts Receivable 

• Provide continued utility billing customer support.

• 2,361 utility bills mailed.

• ( 1) bad checks processed.

• 1,815 cash payments processed (utilities, bldg. permits, recreation and pool, encroachment,

business license, State and County payments, boat launch fees.

• Boat Launch and State Park Payments

• Updated Backflow record

• 20 Building Permits

• 28 Credit card Payments

City Hall - Customer Services 

• 330 customers walk ins.

• 168 utility late notices.

------------------ Page 1 

2 



• 203 Water/Sewer shut off for non-payment.

• 7 open utility accounts & adjustments.

• 11 closed utility accounts.

• 205 received phone calls.

• 1 Events/marque and banner applications processed.

• 28 business licenses processed.

• 4 State Park Reservation & Revenue

• 25 public service requests

• Issued 14 Building Permits

• 3 Encroach Permits

General Ledger 

• Various correspondence with staff.

• Review the Income and Expense

• October 2021 Bank reconciliation.

• Audit MD&A fiscal year 20/21

• Staff training on General Ledger

Personnel - HR 

• Sick and vacation leave accrual monthly report update.

• November 2021 MidAmerica retiree health insurance distribution.

• Workers Compensation claims cont. d.

• Begin migration of MOUs into Employee Handbook continued.

• Employee termination.

• Assistance with employee retirement

• Assist with disability application

• Review NCCSIF monthly Workers Compensation & Liability Reports.

• Provide retirement information to Police Admin. Office Manager.

• Employee Income Verification (2).

Recreation Department 

• Monthly Calendar - Colusa Outlook.

• Assist with new recreation programs.

• Basketball sign ups

• Processed recreation programs request

Other 

------------------ Page 2 
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• Various Grants reimbursement reports and follow up

• Work with Corbin Willits on On-Line Bill Pay scheduled for end of November cont'd.

• Begin July 2021 OPEB Valuation due June 301h
, 2022. CERBT data extract report cont'd ..

• NCCSIF vehicle renewal policy and certification.

• Updated Aflac dental insurance program record.

• Sunrise Landing Developer payment reconciliation and request.

• Merchant Service implemented

• Review S81 Local Streets & Roads Program upcoming report cont'd

• NCCSIF inquiry about Pool contract with Swim Team and insurance requirements.

• Attended Sidgwick Training.

• Attend HDL meetings

• Participated in ARPA funding requirement.

• Work in progress with all city assessment district, public notices, and staff reports

• Processed application on Water Arrearages

• Grant Audit completed

• Grant Reimbursement request cont'd

• Numerous public record request cont'd

• Completed Audit for fiscal year 2020-21

• Audit was completed, Prepared MD & A

• Annual Street Report completed

Page3 
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Check Number Check Date Check Amount Vendor: ,____. 
59791 

59791 Total 

59792 
59792 Total 

59793 
59793 

59793 Total 

59794 
59794 Total 

59795 
59795 
59795 
59795 
59795 

I 59795 

1--· 59795
I 59795 

59795 
59795 
59795 
59795 
59795 
59795 
59795 
59795 
59795 
59795 
59795 
59795 
59795 

59795 Total 
59796 

59796Total 

59797 
-

59797Total 

59798 
59798 
59798 
59798 
59798 
59798 
59798 
59798 

-

-

-

-

-

~ 

11/1/2021 

11/2/2021 

11/1/2021 __
11/1/2021 

11/2/2021 

11/2/2021 
11/2/2021 
11/2/2021 
11/2/2021 
11/2/2021 
11/2/2021 
11/2/2021 
11/2/2021 
11/2/2021 
11/2/2021 
11/2/2021_ 
11/2/2021 
11/2/2021 
11/2/2021 
11/2/2021 
11/2/2021 
11/2/2021 
11/2/2021 
11/2/2021 
11/2/2021 
11/2/2021 

11/2/2021 

11/1/2021 

- -

11/1/2021 
11/1/2021 
11/1/2021 
11/1/2021 
11/2/2021 
11/2/2021 
11/1/2021 
11/1/2021 

-

-

-

� 

- -

971.52 AFLAC 
971.52 
49.18 AIRGAS USA, LLC 
49.18 

355.68 THIRKETTLE CORPORATION 
1711.71 THIRKETTLE CORPORATION 
2067.39 

1047.7 AT&T MOBILITY 
1047 .7 

279.9 BANK OF AMERICA 
49.95 BANK OF AMERICA 
79.96 BANK OF AMERICA 
79.96 BANK OF AMERICA 
39.98 BANK OF AMERICA 
39.98 BANK OF AMERICA 

1.5 BANK OF AMERICA 
27.49 BANK OF AMERICA 

18 BANK OF AMERICA 
18 BANK OF AMERICA

79.99 BANK OF AMERICA 
79.99 BANK OF AMERICA 

28 BANK OF AMERICA 
57 BANK OF AMERICA 
45 BANK OF AMERICA 
15 BANK OF AMERICA 

9.99 BANK OF AMERICA 
18 BANK OF AMERICA 

29.99 BANK OF AMERICA 
29 BANK OF AMERICA 

554.46 BANK OF AMERICA 
1581.14 
639.73 BURTON'S FIRE, INC. 
639.73 

250 JEREMY CAIN 
250 

30.76 CINTAS 
30.75 CINTAS 
30.75 CINTAS 

--- --

30.76 CINTAS 
57.79 CINTAS 
57.79 CINTAS 
33.89 CINTAS 
33.9 CINTAS 

er :OLUSA 
NOVc,v1BER 2021 

.... - ··- -----

� 

Invoice Number Fund: Account Dept.: Description 

--

-- -

11/1/2021 101 22340 

911n921l 101 5215°+ 
--- - -

85078 410 52720 ---- +85090. 410 57200 

11/1/2021 

11/1/2021 
11/1/2021 
11/1/2021 
11/1/2021 
11/1/2021 
11/1/2021 

-

11/1/2021 
11/1/2021 
11/1/2021 
11/1/2021 

__E/1/2021 
11/1/2021 
11/1/2021 
11/1/2021 
11/1/2021 
11/1/2021 
11/1/2021 
11/1/2021 
11/1/2021 
11/1/2021 
11/1/2021 -+-

54633 

11/1/2021 

409791716 
409791716 

-·

409861726 
4098617261 

409861735 
409861735 
409928451 
409928451 

101 53200 

101 521001 

101 52500 
410 52500 
430 52500 
101 52500 
101 52500 
101 52500 
101 52720 
101 52500 
101 52500 
101 52500 
101 52500 
101 52500 
101 52500 
101 52500 
101 52500 
101 52500 
101 525001 
101 52500 
214 52100 
101 52850 

101 52720 

-

101 22530 

101 51200 
-+ 101 51200+

101 51200" 
101 51200 
410 51200 
430 51200 
101 51200 
101 51200 

P/ R Liab - Long T erm Disa 

320 OX YGEN/ FIRE 

670 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE/ W�ER 
670 2" METERS/ WATER 

32�ESS SVC 9/3 10/2 / FIRE 

210 ZOOM/ ADMIN SERVICES 
�15 SIGN UP ANYWHERE/ ECON. [?EV. 
670 DOMAIN HOSTING/ WATER 
690 DOMAIN HOSTING/ SEWER 
230 DOMAIN HOSTING/ FINANCE 
210 DOMAIN HOSTING/ ADMIN SERVICES 

. 

------

- --

215 INTERNATIONAL TRANSACTION FEE/ ECON. DEV. 
650 TROY BILT BLADE GUARD/ PARKS 
215 _WIX. COM/ ECON. DEV. 

_�WIX .COM/ E� DEV. 
---

215 ADOBE. COM/ ECON. DEV 
215 ADOBE. COM/ ECON. DEV 
215 WIX.COM / ECON. DEV 
215 WIX. COM / ECON. DEV 
215 EIG CONSTANTCONTACT.COM / ECON DEV 
215 BUFFER/ ECON. DEV 
215 ADOBE / ECON.DEV 
215 WIX. COM/ ECON. DEV 
215 ADOBE / ECON. DEV 
215 WHEN I WORK/ POLICE 
710 NNA SERVICES LLC / POLICE 

320 AUTO EJECTOR/ FIRE 

-
-

DEPENDENT CARE PLAN OCTOBER 2021 
- -. 

630_ LINEN MAINTENAN_c_y s�g� _
650 LINEN MAINTENANCE/ PARKS 

-

630 LINEN MAINTENANCE/ STREETS 
650 LINEN MAINTENANCE/ PARKS 
670 LINEN MAINTENANCE/ WATER 
690 LINEN MAINTENANCE / SEWER 

--

630 LINEN MAINTENANCE / STREETS 
650 LINEN MAINTENANCE/ PARKS 

���- � 

-··- -

----

I 

-

-

w 



59798 11/1/2021 
---

59798 11/1/2021 
59798 11/2/2021 
S9798 11/2/2021 
59798 11/2/2021 
59798 11/2/2021 

--

S9798 Total 
59799 11/1/2021 

59799Total 
59800 11/2/2021 

--

59800 11/2/2021 
59800 11/1/2021 
59800 11/1/2021 
59800 11/1/2021 

--

59800Total 
59801 11/1/2021 
59801 11/2/2021 

I-
59801 Total 

59802 11/1/2021 
59802 11/1/2021 
59802 11/1/2021 

59802 Total 
S9803 11/1/2021 

59803 Total 
59804 11/2/2021 

59804 Total 
59805 11/2/2021 

~ 

59805 11/2/2021 
59805 11/1/2021 
59805 11/1/2021 
59805 11/1/2021 
59805 11/1/2021 
59805 11/1/2021 
59805, 11/1/2021 

59805 Total 
59806 11/1/2021� 
59806 11/1/2021 

--

59806 11/1/2021 
59806Total 

-

59807 11/1/2021 
-

59807Total 
59808 11/1/2021 
59808 11/1/2021_ 
59808 _ 11/2/2021 

. 

60.65 CINTAS 
60.65 CINTAS 
62.85 CINTAS 
62.86 CINTAS 
76.74 CINTAS 
76.74 CINTAS 

706 .88 
300 COLUSA PROFESSIONAL 
300 

942 .45 DERODA INC. 

CITY OF COLUSA 
NOVEMBER 2021 

W�8RANT LISTING ••• u ........ -·- •••• 

409928454 410 
409928454 430 
409996529 101 
409996529 101 
409996540 410 
409996540 430 

11/1/2021 101 

511S8 101 
---

36.97 DERODA INC. 
77.94 DERODA INC. 
38.95 DERODA INC. 
17.76 DERODA INC. 

1114.07 
145.94 COMCAST 
70.62 COMCAST 

216.56 
290 .73 CORBIN WILLITS SYSTEMS IN 
290.72 CORBIN WILLITS SYSTEMS IN 
290.72 CORBIN WILLITS SYSTEMS IN 
872.17 
578.5 COLUSA POLICE ASSOCIATION 
S78 .5 

4332.42 CRAFCO, INC. 
4332.42 
1699.55 DAVIES OIL COMPANY, INC. 
1109 .77 DAVIES OIL COMPANY, INC. 

3247.7 DAVIES OIL COMPANY, INC. 
752.97 DAVIES OIL COMPANY, INC. 
207.08 DAVIES OIL COMPANY, INC. 
971.12 DAVIES OIL COMPANY, INC. 

1069.24 DAVIES OIL COMPANY, INC. 
1156.05 DAVIES OIL COMPANY, INC. 

10213.48 

-- -

52 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
52 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
52 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

156 
-

158.73 ETIC 
158.73 

41 FRUIT GROWERS LABORATORY 
138 FRUIT GROWERS LABORATORY 

18 FRUIT GROWERS LABORATORY 

C110151 
C110151 
C110151 

PO 64242 
PO 64242 
PO 64242 

PO 65854 

177659 A 
177660 A 
177890 A 

51680 101 
50747 101 
50996 101 
S1563 430 

11;1;202t' 101 
11/2/2021 101 

-

101 
410 
430 

11/1/2021 101 

940258129 101 

381617 101 
382491 101 

11/1/2021 101 
11/1/2021 101 
11/1/2021 101 
11/1/2021 101 
11/1/2021 410 
11/1/2021 430 

I 101 
101 

-

' 

--r 
101 

I 410 

i 430 
430 
430 

, '-

51200 
_._

51200 
51200 
51200 
S1200 
S1200 

22400 

52720 
53800 
52720 
52720 
52720 

53200 
53200, 

53300 
53300 
53300 

22410 

52700 

52270 
52270 
52270 
52270 
52270 
52270 
52270 
52270 

-

52430 
52430 
52430 

47800 

-

52520 
52520 
52520 

670 LINEN MAINTENANCE/ WATER 
690 LINEN MAINTENANCE / SEWER 
650 LINEN MAINTENANCE/ PARKS 
630 LINEN MAINTENANCE / STREETS 
670 LINEN MAINTENANCE/ WATER 
690 LINEN MAINTENANCE/ SEWER 

- -

P/ R Liab - Firemen Assoc 

-

320 _AL TERNA TOR/ FIRE 
320 OIL ABSORBENT/ FIRE 

-

710 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE/ POLICE 
6SQ_EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE/ PARKS 
690 FILTERS/ SEWER 

- -

710 SERVICES OCT.21 2021-NOV 20.2021 / POLICE 

-----

-

- --

--

630 SERVICES FROM OCT 31, 2021 TO NOV 30, 2021/STREETS_ �� 

230 ENHANCEMENT AND SERVICES FEES 
230 ENHANCEMENT AND SERVICES FEES 
230 ENHANCEMENT AND SERVICES FEES 

P/ R Liab - Police Assoc D -

630 BUILDING MAINTENANCE/ STREETS 

·- -

630 Fuel / STREETS 
630 Fuel / STREETS 
710 Fuel 
320 Fuel 
650 Fuel -

630 Fuel 
670 Fuel 

--

690 Fuel 

710 STEVEN CODORNIZ 
710 ROBERT KNIGHT 

--- -

710 LISA KNIGHT 

-

670 BULK WATER DEPOSIT REFUND 
-

690 TESTING / SEWER 
690 TESTING/ SEWER 
690 TESTING/ SEWER 

� \ 



r 

59808 11/2/2021 1184 FRUIT GROWERS LABORATORY 178092A 
59808 11�/2021 1480 FRUIT GROWERS LABORATORY 178094A 

,- - --
59808Total 2861 

59809 11/1/2021 154.83 FRONTIER 
59809 11/1/2021 88.74 FRONTIER 
59809 11/1&02!.._ 88.74 FRONTIER 

- -

59809 11/1/2021 52.28 FRONTIER 
59809 11/1/2021 52.28 FRONTIER 
59809 11/1/2021 52.28 FRONTIER -
59809 11/1/2021 52.28 FRONTIER 
59809 11/1/2021 52.28 FRONTIER 
59809 11/1/2021 52.28 FRONTIER -
59809 11/1/2021 52.29 FRONTIER 
59809 11/1/2021 603.85 FRONTIER 
59809 11/1/2021 211.99 FRONTIER 

--

59809 11/1/2021_ 118.07 FRONTIER 
59809 11/1/2021 118.07 FRONTIER 
59809 11/1/2021_ 174.26 FRONTIER 
59809 11/1/2021 410.98 FRONTIER 
59809 11/1/2021 60.01 FRONTIER 

59809 Total 2395.51 � -
59810 11/2/2021 491.3 THE HARTFORD - �

59810Total 491.3 
--

Cl" :OLUSA 
NOVt::i\llBER 2021 

'IVMnr\l"\I• I LI,. I U ... \,,;;l 

430 
I 430 

---+-11/1/2021 101 
11/1/2021 101 
11/1/2021· 101 
11/1/2021 101 
11/1/2021 101 
11/1/2021 101 
11/1/2021 410 
11/1/2021 430 
11/1/2021 101 
11/1/2021 101 
11/1/2021 101 
11/1/202J: 101 

-,-11/1/2021 101 
11/1/2021 101 
11/1/2021; 410 
11/1/2021 430 
11/1/2021 253 

-

239695293 997 

52520 690 TESTING / SEWER 
52520 690 TESTING / SEWER 

-+- -

53200· 230 Communications 
--

53200 220 Communications 
53200: 610 Communications 
53200

+-
230 Communications 

532014 220 Communications 
53200 650 Communications 
53200 670 Communications 
53200 690 Communications 
53200 310 Communications 
53200 640 Communications 
53200 710 Communications 
53200 320 Communications 
53200 630 Communications 
53200 650 Communications 
53200 670 Communications 
53200 690 Communications 
53200 640 Communications 

22310 LIFE INSURANCE PREMIUM ------- - - -·-
-

) 
.,. 

- --

-

59811 11/1/2021 1546.69 HdL Coren & Cone SIN012109 101 52500
+

230 CONTRACT SERVICES PROPERTY OCT-DEC 2021 
--

59811 Total 

59812 
59812 
59812 
59812 
59812 
59812 

--
, 59812 Total 

59813 
59813 Total 

59814 
59814 Total 

59815 
59815 Total 

59816 
59816 
59816 

-- -
59816 
59816 
59816 

�-

� 

-

1546.69 
11/2(.?021_ 11.42 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 
l_Y2/2021 • 132.07 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL
11/2/202_1 ___ 51.41 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 
11/2/2021 
11/2/2021 
11/2/2021 

- ---

11/2/2021 

----

11/1/2021 

-
11/2/2021 

594.3 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 
51.4 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 

594.3 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 
1434.9 
296.67 JORGENSEN COMPANY 
296.67 

SO SHELLY M. KITTLE 
so ·-

1351.78 LIFE-ASSIST INC. 
------

1351.78 
11/1/2021 63.33 GEORGE L. MESSICK CO. 541832/1 
11/1/2021 42.88 GEORGE L. MESSICK CO. 542240/1 
11/1/2021 19.28 GEORGE L. MESSICK CO. 542241/1 � - � - -- � 
11/1/2021 4.28 GEORGE L. MESSICK CO. 542335/1 
11/1/2021 19.28 GEORGE L. MESSICK CO. 542819/1 
11/1/2021 17.44 GEORGE L. MESSICK CO. 543043/1 

- - - - ----· 

2567161 310 59200+ 650 MOWER LEASE 
256116l 

-
310 59100' 650 MOWER LEASE 

2567161 253 59200 650 MOWER LEASE 
2567161 253 59100 650 MOWER LEASE ---- �-- - -�- - --

2567161 101 59200 650 MOWER LEASE 
2567161 101 59100 650 MOWER LEASE 

--+ 
5970654 101 52700 320 ANNUAL MAINTENANCE/ FIRE 

11/1/2021-r 101 52160 320 CONLEY SERVICE AWARD GIFT CARD / FIRE 

1140584 101 52150 320 OXYGEN PACK,QUICKLOOK AED/ FIRE 
-

101 52700 710 BUILDING MAINTENANCE / POLICE 
101 52110 610 SUPPLIES / CITY HALL 
101 52110

1
��':,LIES / 1:AR�S ____ �--.. 

I 101 52720 630 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE / STREETS 
i 101 52720

[
650 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE / PARKS 

I 
101 52700 650 BUILDING MAITENANCE / PARKS 

I 

I 

-

-

-



59816 11/1/2021 --
59816 11/1/2021 
59816 11/1/2021 
59816 11/1/2021 
59816 11/2/2021 
59816 11/1/2021 
59816 11/1/2021 
59816 11/1/2021 
59816 11/1/2021 
59816 11/2/2021 
59816 11/1/2021 

59816 Total 
-

59817 11/1/2021 
59817Total 

59818 11/1/2021 
----- -

S9818 Total 
-- -

59819 11;_y2021 � 
59819 11/1/2021 
59819 11/1/2021 
59819 11/1/2021 
59819 11/1/2021 
59819 11/1/2021 

,__ S9819 11/1/2021 
59819 11/1/2021 
S9819 11/1/2021 

- ..
59819 11/1/2021 

- �
59819 11/1/2021 

59819Total 
59820 11/1/2021 

-

59820Total 
59821 11/2/2021 

.__.. -

59821 Total 
-

59822 11/1/2021 
59822 11/1/2021 
59822 11/1/2021 

- -

59822 11/1/2021 
-

S9822 11/1/2021 
59822 11/1/2021 

-- -

59822 11/1/2021 � 
59822 11/1/2021 
59822 11/1/2021 

,__. 59822 11/1/2021 
- -

59822 11/1/2021 
59822 11/1/2021 

. , . 

18.2 GEORGE L. MESSICK CO. 
47.16 GEORGE L. MESSICK CO. 
21.44 GEORGE L. MESSICK CO. 
34.88 GEORGE L. MESSICK CO. 
10.7 GEORGE L. MESSICK CO. 

25.72 GEORGE L. MESSICK CO. 
62.18 GEORGE L. MESSICK CO. 
15.29 GEORGE L. MESSICK CO. 
17.14 GEORGE L. MESSICK CO. 
16.08 GEORGE L. MESSICK CO. 
26.76 GEORGE L. MESSICK CO. 

462.04 
536.61 MES VISION 
536.61 

2150 MetLife Investors 
-

2150 
74.66 NCCSIF TREASURER 

340.68 NCCSIF TREASURER 
190.37 NCCSIF TREASURER 
178.08 NCCSIF TREASURER 

582.4 NCCSIF TREASURER 
803.68 NCCSIF TREASURER 
471.14 NCCSIF TREASURER 
236.64 NCCSIF TREASURER 

1454.73 NCCSIF TREASURER 
341.96 NCCS1F TREASURER 
32S.66 NCCSIF TREASURER 

5000 
S76.98 PACE SUPPLY CORP. 
576.98 
1587 .3 PAC MACHINE COMPANY, INC. 
1587.3 
1909.6 PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC 
1066.S PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC 

2382.72 PACIFIC GAS ANO ELECTRIC 
432.81 PACIFIC GAS ANO ELECTRIC 
15.14 PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC 
30.27 PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC 

6998.95 PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC 
114.39 PACIFIC GAS ANO ELECTRIC 
732 .75 PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC 
831.8 PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC 

9434 .79 PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC 
17280 .02 PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC 

543250/1 
543358/1 
543474/1 
S43476/1 
543681/1 
543775/1 
543776/1 
543986/1 
543988/1 
544048/1 
K43876/1 

CITY OF COLUSA 
NOVEMBER 2021 

WAKKANI Ll:)IJNl.:J 

101 
I 

-

101 
101 
101 
101 
101 
101 
101 
101 
310 
101 

212832530 997 

11/1/2021 101 
' 

2545 101 
2S4S 101 
2545 101 
2545 101 
2545+

101 
2545 101 
2545 101 
25451 101 

-

2S45 101 
2545 410 
2545 430 

87219389 410 

84486 430 

-

11/1/2021 101 
11/1/2021 101 
11/1/2021 101 
11/1/2021 101 
11/1/2021 620 
11/1/202�

--
610 

11/1/2021 241 
11/1/2021 101 
11/1/2021 101 
11/1/2021 253 
11/1/20211 410 
11/1/20211 430 

,, ... 

52110 
52110 
52110 
52700 
52700 
52520 
52110 
52700 
52720 
52110 
52700 

22330 

22510 
-

51150 
51150 
51150 
51150 
51150 
51150 
S1150 

-

S1150: 
S11S0+
51150" 
S1150 

52700 

527201 

52600 
52600 
52600 
52600 
52600 
52600 
52600 
52600 
52600 
52600 
52600 
52600 

630 SUPPLIES/ STREETS - -

630 SUPPLIES/ STREETS 
630 SUPPLIES/ STREETS 
650 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE / PARKS 
320 CLEANER/ FIRE 
630 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE/ STREETS 
650 SUPPLIES/ PARKS 
650 BUILDING MAINTENANCE/ PARKS 
630 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE/ STREETS I 

650 SUPPLIES/ STATE PARK 
610 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE/ CITY HALL 

I � - --

VISION INSURANCE PREMIUMS COVERAGE 

... !/R Liab - Deferred Comp 

110 2020-21 LIABILITY BANKING ASSESSMENT 
210 2020-21 LIABILITY BANKING ASSESSMENT 
215 2020-21 LIABILITY BANKING ASSESSMENT 
220 2020-21 LIABILITY BANKING ASSESSMENT 
230 2020·21 LIABILITY BANKING ASSESSMENT 
320 2020-21 LIABILITY BANKING ASSESSMENT 
630 2020-21 LIABILITY BANKING ASSESSMENT -

650 2020-21 LIABILITY BANKING ASSESSMENT 
710 2020-21 LIABILITY BANKING ASSESSMENT 

. . -

670 2020-21 LIABILITY BANKING ASSESSMENT 
690 2020-21 LIABILITY BANKING ASSESSMENT 

670 BUILDING MAINTENANCE/ WATER 

690 RENTAL FLYGT / SEWER 
-

610 Utilities 
710 Utilities --

320 Utilities 
630 Utilities -

630 Utilities 
630 Utilities 
630 Utilities 
640 Utilities 

--

650 Utilities 
640 Utilities 

- - . 

670 Utilities . - -

690 Utilities 
• '



r 

59822 11/1/2021 
59822Total 

59823 11/1/2021 
59823 Total 

59824 11/1/2021 
59824 11/1/2021_ . 

59824 11/1/2021 
59824 Total 

59825 11/1/2021 
59825 Total 

59826 11/2/2021 
59826Total 

59827 11/1/2021 
59827Total 

59828 11/1/2021 
59828 Total 

59829 11/1/2021 
59829Total 

59830 11/1/2021 
59830Total 

59831 11/2/2021 
59831 Total 

59832 11/1/2021 
59832 11/1/2021 

._._ 
59832 Total 

59833 11/1/2021 
59833 11/1/2021 
59833 11/1/2021 
59833 11/1/2021 
59833 11/1/2021 
59833 11/1/2021 

-- ~ 
59833 11/1/2021 

59833 Total 

I 59834 10/27/2021 
59834 Total 

59835 11/8/2021 
59835 Total 

59836 11/9/2021 
59836 11/9/2021 
59836 11/9/2021 

59836 Total 

59837 11/22/2021 
59837 11/22/2021 
59837 11/22/2021 

610.1 PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC 
41839.84 
5444.55 PREMIER ACCESS INSURANCE 
5444.55 

·67.56 QUILL CORPORATION
80.41 QUILL CORPORATION 

142.59 QUILL CORPORATION 
155.44 

2768.96 ROO EQUIPMENT CO. 
2768.96 
535.58 REGIONAL HOUSING AUTHORIT 
535.58 

100 SIERRA CENTRAL CREDIT UNI 
100 
61 STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT 
61 

75000 STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
75000 
244.42 SUNRISE ENVIRONMENTAL 
244.42 
102.69 SUPERIOR TIRE SERVICE 
102.69 
- - ---

499.33 U. S. POST OFFICE 
---

499.33 U. S. POST OFFICE 
998.66 

45.83 VERIZON WIRELESS 
396.17 VERIZON WIRELESS 
168.32 VERIZON WIRELESS 

87.4 VERIZON WIRELESS 
81.66 VERIZON WIRELESS 

299.82 VERIZON WIRELESS 
130.41 VERIZON WIRELESS 

1209.61 
106.79 DAVID CROYL 
106.79 

14162.36 AMERICAN CARPORTS INC 
14162.36 

294.15 SAM'S CLUB/SYNCHRONY BANK 
31.5�'S CLUB/SYNCHRONY BANK 
31.52 SAM'S CLUB/SYNCHRONY BANK 

357.19 
9 ACI SPECIAL TY BENEFITS 
9 ACI SPECIALTY BENEFITS 

36 ACI SPECIALTY BENEFITS 

Cll :OLUSA 
NOVtiVIBER 2021 

�u ... u11n.N-r 11'-r.TINr"I 

11/1/2021 310 

11/1/2021 997 
.. 

18307426 101 
.... -

20159106 101 
20159106 101 

W1927376 101 

789-10262 262 

11/1/2021 101 

11/1/2021 101 

22003276 271 

125604 430 

268849 101 

-

11/1/2021 410 
11/1/2021 430 

11/1/2021 310 
11/1/2021 101 
11/1/2021 430 
11/1/2021 410 
11/1/2021 101 
11/1/2021 101 
1_y1;2021 101 

OOOC11101 410 
I 

PO 65174 430 

11/9/2021 214 
11/9/2021 101 

--

11/9/2021 101 

ACl438-IN 101 
AC1438-1N 101 
ACl438·1N 101 

52600 

22320 

52100 
...

52100 
52100 

52720 

52500 

22500 

22520 

57200 

52700 

52720 

-
52100 
52100 

53200 
53200 
53200 
53200 
53200 
53200 
53200 

20310 

51200 

52100 
52100 
52100 

50535 
50535 
50535 

, 

650 Utilities 

DENTAL INSURANCE PREMIUMS NOVEMBER 2021 

220_PAPER / PLANNING ~ 
630 OFFICE EXPENSE / STREETS 
230 OFFICE EXPENSE/ FINANCE 

630 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE / STREETS 

230 HOME HOUSING PROGRAMS I 

P/R Liab - Credit Union I 

COURT ORDERED CHILD SUPPORT WITHHOLDING 

630 REIMBURSE CAL TRANS FOR LUMP SUM SINGLE PAYMENT 

690 BUILDING MAINTENANCE / SEWER I 

----- --

650 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE / PARKS 

- ------------- - ----

670 BULK POSTAGE FOR UTILITY BILLS/ WATER 
690 BULK POSTAGE FOR UTILITY BILLS/SEWER 

650 CITY CELL PHONES SEP 17• OCT 16 
710 CITY CELL PHONES SEP 17- OCT 16 
690 CITY CELL PHONES SEP 17• OCT 16 
670 CITY CELL PHONES SEP 17- OCT 16 
650 CITY CELL PHONES SEP 17- OCT 16 
630 CITY CELL PHONES SEP 17• OCT 16 
210 CITY CELL PHONES SEP 17- OCT 16 

MO CUSTOMER REFUND FOR CR00002 

690 UV CHANNEL/ SEWER 

710 OFFICE EXPENSES 
220 CUPS & COFFEE / PLANNING 
230 CUPS & COFFEE / PLANNING I 

210 QTR SERVICES JAN 1, 2022-MAR 31, 2022 
220 QTR SERVICES JAN 1, 2022-MAR 31, 2022 
230 QTR SERVICES JAN 1, 2022-MAR 31, 2022 



59837 11/22/2021 36 ACI SPECIALTY BENEFITS 
59837 11/22/2021 45 ACI SPECIALTY BENEFITS 
59837 11/22/2021 18 ACI SPECIAL TY BENEFITS 
59837 11/22/2021 90 ACI SPECIALTY BENEFITS 
59837 11/22/2021 18.9 ACI SPECIALTY BENEFITS 
59837 11/22/2021 18 .9 ACI SPECIALTY BENEFITS 

59837 Total 280.8 
59838 11/22/2021 44.22 AIRGAS USA, LLC 
59838 11/22/2021 105.15 AIRGAS USA, LLC 
59838 11/22/2021 44.79 AIRGAS USA, LLC 

--

59838Total 194.16 
59839 11/17/2021 72.91 ALLIANT NETWORKING SERVIC 
59839 11/17/2021 72.91 ALLIANT NETWORKING SERVIC 
59839 11/17/2021 72.93 ALLIANT NETWORKING SERVIC 
59839 11/17/2021 444.4 ALLIANT NETWORKING SERVIC 
59839 11/17/2021 444.4 ALLIANT NETWORKING SERVIC 
59839 11/17/2021 444.41 ALLIANT NETWORKING SERVIC 

S9839Total 1551.96 
59840 11/23/2021 50.49 All ACTION AWARDS, INC 

59840Total 50.49 
59841 11/22/2021 14991.57 AQUA SIERRA CONTROLS INC. 

59841 Total 14991.57 
59842 11/18/2021 5533.5 THIRKETTLE CORPORATION 
59842 11/22/2021 3132.34 THIRKETTLE CORPORATION 

59842 Total 8665.84 
59843 11/15/2021 361.67 AT&T 

59843 Total 361.67 
59844 11/22/2021_ 315.11 AT&T MOBILITY 

59844 Total 315.11 
59845 11/22/2021 193.05 JOHN BURGER HEATING AND A 
59845 11/15/2021 241.31 JOHN BURGER HEATING AND A 

59845 Total 434.36 
59846 11/18/2021 902.15 BUTTE SAND & GRAVEL 

S9846Total 902.15 
59847 11/16/2021 750 THE CALIFORNIA PEACE OFFI 

59847Total 750 
59848 11/17/2021 1792.31 CALIFORNIA ENGINEERING CO 
59848 11/17/2021 34.79 CALIFORNIA ENGINEERING CO 
59848 11/17/2021 34.79 CALIFORNIA ENGINEERING CO 
59848 11/17/2021 35.85 CALIFORNIA ENGINEERING CO 
59848 11/17/2021 421.72 CALIFORNIA ENGINEERING CO 
59848 11/17/20� 263.58 CALIFORNIA ENGINEERING CO 
59848 11/17/2021 316.29 CALIFORNIA ENGINEERING CO 
59848 11/17/2021 158.15 CALIFORNIA ENGINEERING CO 

. � 

ACl438-IN 
ACl438-IN 
ACl438-IN 
ACl438-IN 
ACl438-IN 
ACl438-IN 

PO 65156 

CITY OF COLUSA 
NOVEMBER 2021 

WARRANT LISTING rr•�••••• ••�• -•-•••�-

911939209 
998398768+
998402156 

' 

13409 
13409 
1340� 
13424 
13424 
13424 

31868 

101 50535 
101 50535 
101 50535 
101 50535 
410 50535 
430 50535 

--

101 52150 
101 52150 
101 52150 

-- I... 

101 52500 
410 52500 
430 52500 
101 52500 
410 52500 
430 52500 

101 53600 

430 52SOO 

INV008533 410 57200 
INV008553 410 57200 

11/15/2021 101 53200 

11/22/2021 101 53200' 

9233 101 52700 
TR8917 101 52700 

83347 410 52700_
-

320210 101 52850 

11453 101 52500 
11454 101 52500 
11454 410 52500 
11454 430 52500 
11455 102 52500 
11456 101 52500 
11457 101 52500 
11458 507 52500 

r 
c,s: 

320 QTR SERVICES JAN l, 2022-MAR 31, 2022 
630 QTR SERVICES JAN 1, 2022-MAR 31, 2022 
650 QTR SERVICES JAN 1, 2022-MAR 31, 2022 
710 QTR SERVICES JAN 1, 2022-MAR 31, 2022 
670 QTR SERVICES JAN 1, 2022-MAR 31, 2022 
690 QTR SERVICES JAN 1, 2022-MAR 31, 2022 

320 MEDICAL SUPPLIES/ FIRE 
320 OXYGEN / FIRE 

--- . -

320 OXYGEN/ FIRE -

---

230 MAINTENANCE OVERAGES FOR OCTOBER 2021 
230 MAINTENANCE OVERAGES FOR OCTOBER 2021 
230 MAINTENANCE OVERAGES FOR OCTOBER 2021 
230 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT DECEMBER 2021 
670 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT DECEMBER 2021 
690 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT DECEMBER 2021 

640 PLAQUE FOR SOFTBALL/ REC 

690 ANNUAL MAINTENANCE SERVICES/ SEWER 

670 l" METERS (20) / WATER 
670 METERS/ WATER 

-- --

I 

710 MONTHLY SERVICES 10/01/2H0/31/21 • POLICE 

320 PHONE SERVICES/ FIRE 

320 BUILDING MAINTENANCE/ FIRE 
630 BUILDING MAINTENANCE / STREETS 

670 SAND/ WATER 

-

---·

710 DEPARTM�NT MEMBERSHIP l/l/2022·12/31/2022/POLl�E 

620 SOUTH AREA ANNEXATION 
·-

620 GENERAL SERVICES 
620 GENERAL SERVICES 
620 GENERAL SERVICES 
620 PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT PLAN 
620 CIP FINAL MAP REVIEW 
620 COLUSA FARM CREDIT 
620 ARCO GAS STATION DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

f • 

I 

--

- -



r 

59848 11/17/2021 
59848 11/17/2021 
59848 11/17/2021 

e-- -- . 

59848 11/17/2021 
59848 11/17/2021 

S9848Total 

59849 11/15/2021 
59849 11/1S/2021 
S9849 11/15/2021 
S9849 11/15/2021_ 

-- -

59849 11/22/2021 
59849 11/22/2021 

59849Total 
,---

59850 11/1S/2021 _ 
--

59850Total 

S9851 11/23/2021 
-

S9851 11/23/2021 
59851 11/23/2021 
598S1 11/23/202!._ 

, 

S98S1 11/23/2021 
59851 11/23/2021 
59851 11/}3/2021 

59851 Total 

59852 11/17/2021 
S98S2 Total 

59853 11/18/2021 
-

59853 11/16/2021 
59853 11/18/2021 
59853 11/18/2021 
S9853 11/18/2021 
598S3 11/18/2021 

-- -

59853 11/18/2021 
59853 11/18/2021 

-

598S3 11/10/2021 
598S3 11/10/2021 
S98S3 11/10/2021 
598S3 11/10/2021 

-

59853 11/10/2021 
i--

59853 11/23/2021 
59853 11/23/2021 

598S3 Total 
-

59854 3:_1/15/202� . 
S9854 Total 

59855 11/17/2021 

3909.41 CALIFORNIA ENGINEERING CO 
4500 CALIFORNIA ENGINEERING CO 

1739.6 CALIFORNIA ENGINEERING CO 
948.87 CALIFORNIA ENGINEERING CO 
790.73 CALIFORNIA ENGINEERING CO 

14946.09 
S7.79 CINTAS 
S7.79 CINTAS 
S7.79 CINTAS 
57.79 CINTAS 
60.65 CINTAS 
60.65 CINTAS 

352.46 
18.37 COLUSA COUNTY AUDITOR 

-

18.37 
10217. 76 COLUSA COUNTY 

--- - ---

14084.84 COLUSA COUNTY 
14257 .76 COLUSA COUNTY 

7018.3 COLUSA COUNTY 
8577.02 COLUSA COUNTY 
201.96 COLUSA COUNTY 

7893.18 COLUSA COUNTY 
----

62250.82 
77.45 COLUSANET, INC 
77.45 
25. 72 DERODA INC.
27.7 DERODA INC. 

245.82 DERODA INC. 
28.29 OERODA INC. 
66.65 DERODA INC. 

4.98 OERODA INC. 
118.88 DERODA INC. 

- --

306.18 DERODA INC. 
22.39 DEROOA INC. 
10.18 DEROOA INC. 
25.71 OEROOA INC. 
43.97 DERODA INC. 
-

22.39 DERODA INC. 
34.31 DERODA INC. 

804.21 OERODA INC. 
1787.38 

325 COMPUTER LOGISTICS 
-· 

325
230.31 COMCAST 

-

-

Cl1 :OLUSA 
NOVt.1\IIBER 2021 

WARRANT LISTING --······· ..... -·-· ···-

11459 
11460 
11461 
11462 
11463 

409S41522 
409541522 
409S94255 
409594255 
410203096 
410203096 

40151 

11/23/2021 
11/23/2021 
11/23/2021 
11/23/2021_
11/23/2021 

-+-11/23/2021 
11/23/2021 

147191 

49168 
49631 
50625 
51102 
51167 
52S80 
52910 
S2924 
52085 
52441 

- ,..
52458 
S2464 
52544 
S2991 
53031 

82848 

11/17/2021 

253 
101 
101 
516 
101 

410 
430 
410 
430 
410 
430 

101 

430 
430 
430 
430 

-- -

430 
430 
430 

310 

430 
101 
430 
430 
410 
101 
101 
410 
101 
101 
101 
101 
101 
101 
101 

214 

101 

60010· 
52500 
52500 
S2S00 
S2500 

51200 
51200 
51200 
51200 
51200 
51200 

53800+ 

' 

S3740 
53740 
S3740 
53740 
53740 
53740 
53740 

52600 

52720 
52720 
52720 
52700 
52720 
52720 
52720 
S2720 
S2720 
52720 
52720 
52720 
52720. 
52720 
52720 

52500 

53200 

, 

650 CITY WATERPARK SPLASH PAD 
620 SUNRISE LANDING PHASE 2 SUBDIVISION 
620 PROJECT MANAGEMENT RISK & RELIABILITY ASSESSMENT 
620 WESCOTT RD PROPERTY TENTATIVE REVIEW 
620 COLUSA INDUSTRIAL PARK MAP 

670 LINEN MAINTENANCE / WATER 
690 LINEN MAINTENANCE / SEWER 
670 LINEN MAINTENANCE / WATER 
690 LINEN MAINTENANCE / SEWER 
670 LINEN MAINTENANCE/ WATER 
690 LINEN MAINTENANCE / SEWER 

- - - ... -- - -- - -- = 

650 REIMBURSEMENT OF ALTERNATIVE SENTENCING OCT 2021 
- - - - --

690 ASMT 017-020-025-000 
690 ASMT 017-020-027-000 
690 ASMT 017-020-026-000 
690 ASMT 017-030-079-000 
690 ASMT 017-030-080·000 
690 ASMT 015-340-027-000 
690 ASMT 017-020-024-000 

650 MOTHLY SVC-STATE PARK 

690 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE / SEWER 
710 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE / POLICE 
690 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE / SEWER 
690 BUILDING MAINTENANCE / SEWER 
670 OIL FILTER / WATER 
6S0 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE / PARKS I 

630 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE / STREETS 
670 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE / WATER I 

630 EQUIPMENT MAINT / STR5ETS 
630 BRAKE FLUID / STREETS 
630 BRAKE FLUID / STREETS I 
630 BRASS CONNECTORS / STREETS 
630 EQUIPMENT MA!NT / STREETS 

-- -- - -

630 WRENCH / STREETS 
630 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE / STREETS 

710 MONTHLY CLOUD SERVICES / POLICE 

230 BUS SVC-11/13-12/12 /FINANCE 

7 



59855 11/22/2021 
59855 Total 

59856 11/22/2021 
59856 11/22/2021 
59856 11/22/2021 

59856 Total 
59857 11/23/2021 
59857 11/15/2021 

59857Total 
-�- -

59858 11/16/202�-
S9858Total 

59859 11/15/2021 
59859Total � 

59860 11/17/2021 
59860Total 

59861 11/16/2021 
59861 11/16/2021 

-

59861 11/16/2021 
59861 11/16/2021 
59861 11/18/2021 
59861 11/16/2021 
59861 11/16/2021 
59861 11/18/2021 
59861 11/16/2021 
59861 11/18/2021 
59861 11/18/2021 -

59861 Total 
59862 11/16/2021 

59862 Total 
59863 11/22/2021 

. 

59863 11/22/2021 
59863 11/22/2021 
59863 11/22/2021 
59863 11/22/2021 

..----

59863 11/22/2021 
59863 11/22/2021_ -·

59863 11/22/2021_ -
59863 

-·

11/22/2021 
59863 11/22/2021_ 
59863 11/22/202!.... 
59863 11/22/2021 --
59863 11/22/2021 -- -

59863 11/22/2021 
59863 11/22/2021 

CITY OF COLUSA 
NOVEMBER 2021 

,., • -- .. '\t1 IC:TI'""' 

72.52 COMCAST 
302.83 
290.72 CORBIN WILLITS SYSTEMS IN 
290.72 CORBIN WILLITS SYSTEMS IN 
290.73 CORBIN WILLITS SYSTEMS IN 
872.17 

- -

CllllSl 
Cll1151 
CllllSl 

11/22/2021 

498.37 L.N. CURTIS ANO SONS INV539399 ! 

99.25 L.N. CURTIS AND SONS INVS41123 ' 
597.62 
53.61 DAVISON DRUG & STATIONERY -- - -----
53.61 

100 DAVIES CHEVRON 
100 
---

I 
' 

72831 

11/15/2021 

364 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE PO 64244 
364 
43 FRUIT GROWERS LABORATORY 177854A 
30 FRUIT GROWERS LABORATORY 178160A -----
38 FRUIT GROWERS LABORATORY 178322A 
38 FRUIT GROWERS LABORATORY 178323A 
30 FRUIT GROWERS LABORATORY 178355A 
38 FRUIT GROWERS LABORATORY 178516A 
38 FRUIT GROWERS LABORATORY 178517A 
30 FRUIT GROWERS LABORATORY 178518A 
38 FRUIT GROWERS LABORATORY 178519A 
- ----

15 FRUfT GROWERS LABORATORY 
30 FRUIT GROWERS LABORATORY 

368 
302 STATE CENTER COMMUNITY CO 
302 

703.07 FRONTIER 
154.83 FRONTIER 

88.74 FRONTIER 
88.74 FRONTIER 
52.28 FRONTIER 
52.28 FRONTIER 
52.28 FRONTIER 
52.28 FRONTIER 
52.28 FRONTIER 
52.28 FRONTIER - -

52.29 FRONTIER 
618.48 FRONTIER 
211.99 FRONTIER 
118.07 FRONTIER 
118.07 FRONTIER 

-- --

-----

178769A 
178975A 

-

-

- ---

-

--

16267684 

11/22/2021 
11/23/20211 

11/23/2021 
11/23/2021 
11/23/2021 
11/23/20211 

11/23/2021! 
11/23/2021[ 
11/23/2021 ·---
11/23/2021 
11/23/2021 
11/23/2021 
11/23/2021 
11/23/2021 
11/23/2021 

7 T 

101 

101 
410 
430 

101 
101 

214 

101 

101 

410 
410 
410 
410 
410 
410 
410 
410 
410 
410 
410 

214 

--

101 
101 
101 
101 
101 
101 
101 
410 
430 
101 
101 
101 
101 
101 
101 

53200 

53300 
53300 
53300 

52200 
51200 

52100 

52720 

52430 

52520 
52520 
52520 
52520 
52520 
52520 
52520 
52520 
52520 
52520 
52520 

51300 

-
53200 
53200 
53200 
53200 
53200 
53200 
53200 
53200 

-·

53200 
53200 
53200 

-

53200 
53200 
53200 
53200 

320 MONTHLY SERVICES NOV 09, 2021-D.5.C 08,2021/FIRE 

230 ENHANCEMENT AND SERVICE FEES / FINANCE 
230 ENHANCEMENT AND SERVICE FEES 
230 ENHANCEMENT AND SERVICE FEES 

320 TACTICAL PANTS / FIRE 
710 CLOTHING EXPENSE / POLICE 

710 FLASH DRIVE / POLICE 

710 CARWASH (10) / POLICE 

-- -

710 Weapons �ermit Polit= (7) 

670 TESTING/ WATER 
670 TESTING/ WATER 
670 TESTING / WATER 
670 TESTING / WATER 
670 TESTING / WATER 
670 TESTING / WATER I 

670 TESTING / WATER 
670 TESTING / WATER 
670 TESTING / WATER 
670 TESTING/ WATER 
670 TESTING / WATER 

-

-

I 

! 
I 

--

710 SUPERVISOR COURSE �ECTION 17058 / POLICE 

-
320 Communications 
230 Communications 
220 Communications 
610 Communications 
230 Communications 
220 Communications 

-·

--� 
650 Communications --
670 Communications 
690 Communications 
310 Communications 
640 Communications 
710 Communications 
320 Communications 
630 Communications 
650 Communications 

, ' 

-- --

-

-· -



r er :OLUSA 
NOVt1vlBER 2021 

WARRANT LISTING 

' 

59863 
l--59863 

59863 

11/22/2021 
11/2�/];,,02}_ 
11/22/2021 

174,26 FRONTIER 
408.08 FRONTIER 

69.06 FRONTIER 

11/23/2021! 410 
11/23/2021 430 

53200 670 Communications 
I 532001 690 Communications 

59863 Total 3119.36 
11/23/2021; 253 5320()' 640 Communications 

I-
59864

59864 Total 
11/15/2021 121.8 KRISTINA HAYES 11/15/2021� . 214 . 513001 

121.8 
710 REIMBURSEMENT FOR TRAVEL EXPENSE 

- -

59865 
59865 

59865 Total 
59866 

59866 Total 
59867 
59867 

11/18/2021 1224.51 INTERNATIONAL MAILING EQU 
11/18/2021 1224 .51 INTERNATIONAL MAILING EQU 

2449.02 
11/17/2021 230 .07 INTOXIMETERS, INC. 

230.07 
11/17/2021 3012.81 JONES & MAYER 
11/17/2021 3012.81 JONES & MAYER 

59867
._ 

____ , 11/17/2021 2967.83 JONES & MAYER 
59867 Total ___ 899.;;..3._45;;.._ ____ _ 

11/18/2021 
11/18/2021 

693405 

106355 
106355 
106355 

410 
430 

211 

101 
410 
430 

52100 670 ANNUAL RENEWAL EQUIPMENT/ WATER 
52100 690 ANNUAL RENEWAL EQUIPMENT/ SEWER 

52200 710 SAFETY EQUIPMENT/ POLICE 

525001 240 ATTORNEY SERVICES-GENERAL FUND RETAINER 
52500 240 ATTORNEY SERVICES-WATER FUND RETAINER 
52500 240 ATTORNEY SERVICES-SEWER FUND RETAINER 

I 
59868 11/15/2021 4898.68 K & L SUPPLY, INC. 44481 430 52260 690 SMALL & 2 GAL ZIPLOC BAGS.GLOVES, AND CITRA SOLVE 
59868 11/15/2021 514.62 K & L SUPPLY, INs_ _____ 44481 430 52110 690 SMALL & 2 GAL ZIPLOC BAGS.GLOVES, AND CITRA SOLVE 

59868 Total 5413.3 
59869 11/18/2021 85.78 KITTLE'S OUTDOOR & SPORT 

59869 Total 85.78 
581989 

1-
59870 11/22/20� 1062.5 L& T TOWING INC. 111821 

59870 Total 

1--
59871

59871 Total 
59872 

11/17/2021 

11/15/2021 

1062 .5 
1166.66 JENNIFER LAY·SCHNYDER 
1166.66 

168.3 LES SCHWAB TIRE CENTER 
59872 Total --· 168.3 

11/17/2021 

621002985 

410 52700 

101 52500 

101 52500� 

101 52720 

670 BUILDING MAINTENANCE/ WATER 

630 TOW / STREETS 

-

640 RECREATION COORDINATOR-NOV 2021 
---- - ---

710 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE/ POLICE 

59873 
159873 Total 

59874 

-�1/15/2021 110.12 KRISTY LEVINGS
110.12 

iPO 65157 
-+ 

215 HOST GATOR REIMBURSEMENT101_ 53100
1

--- ,. ____ ,, ____ .. ---··--··--···-... 
I 

11/22/2021 1355 .55 LIFE-ASSIST INC. 1149178 101 S2150 320 MEDICAL SUPPLIES/ FIRE 
59874 Total 1355 .55 

59875 11/17/2021 500 MARKS, GABRIEL 11/17/2021 310 52500 650 COLUSA STATE PARK CAMP HOST/NOV 2021 
59875 Total 500 

I 
5987

�
11/10/2021 19 .28 GEORGE L. MESSICK CO. S4819/1- -- 101 52720t 650 BAR & CHAIN OIL/ PARKS 

- - - - -

59876 
59876 
59876 
59876 
59876 
59876 
59876 
59876 
59876 
S9876 
59876 

11/18_&021 235 .89 GEORGE L. MESSICK CO. 541138/1 101 527001 320 BUILDING MAINTENANCE/ FIRE 
11/10/2021 10.71 GEORGE L. MESSICK CO. 541799/1 I 101 522001 630 SAFETY GLASSES/ STREETS 
11/10/2021 66 .45 GEORGE l. MESSICK CO. 542035/1 I 430 527001 690 BUILDING MAINT / SEWER 
11/18/2021 32.16 GEORGE l. MESSICK CO. 542168/1 I 101 527001 320 GARDEN HOSE/ FIRE 
11/18/2021 19.27 GEORGE L. MESSICK CO. 542346/1 / 101 52720 / 320 SHOP TOWELS/ FIRE 
11/10/2021 225 .21 GEORGE L. MESSICK CO. 542396/1 I 430 527001 690JBUILDING MAINT / SEWER 
11/10/2021 1.49 GEORGE L. MESSICK CO. 542460/1 / 310 52720/ 650 PVC / STATEPARK 
11/10/2021 6.39 GEORGE L. MESSICK co. 54324S/1 / 310 52720 I 650 PVC / STATE PARK 
11/10/2021 3.39 GEORGE L. MESSICK co. 543423/1 I 101 52720 I 630 FASTENERS/ STREETS 
11/10/2021 149.08 GEORGE L. MESSICK co. 543438/1 I 430 527001 690 CABLE/ SEWER 
11/18/2021 12.85 GEORGE L. MESSICK CO. 543527/1 / 101 52720' 320 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE/ FIRE 
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DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

City of Colusa California 

STAFF REPORT 

January 4th 2022 

City of Colusa Mayor and Council Members 

Jesse Cain, City Manager 

DISCUSSION ITEM 

Subject: Council to discuss and give direction to staff on whether to pursue a one percent (1 %) 
tax initiative for the November 2022 election. 

Recommendation: Council to direct staff on the whether to bring back at a future Council 
meeting a resolution to initiate a 1 % tax initiative for the November 2022 ballot. 

BACKGROUND ANALYSIS: 

The City of Colusa for years now has struggled to make ends meet and it is usually done 
on the backs of its employees. Over the years we have eliminated positions making it 
necessary for us to do more with fewer employees. The general fund currently has very little in 
a capital plan for the general fund budget. This is because our tax revenues have not been 
able to keep up with the rising costs of doing the day-to-day business. While researching the 
issue I learned that the State of California, back in the mid-1990's, started to keep more and 
more of the tax revenue that we generate. The City of Colusa depends on tax revenues to 
operate and stay afloat, like any other business the City needs to invest into itself in order to 
succeed. The more we invest into our community the better return we will all see. 

In the last 10 years we have twice attempted to pass a tax initiative to increase the sales tax, 
both times it failed badly. My feeling is that the citizens did not trust that the City would spend 
the money responsibly as there was no clear plan moving forward with the additional tax 
moneys. I am recommending that the Council consider a general sales tax increase of 1 % and 
have a clear message to let the public know what these new monies can do for them and for 
the City of Colusa. If the Council approves this, we will need to start educating the public 
starting soon. The City of Colusa is one of only a hand full of City's that do not have a tax 
initiative in the State of California. We are behind the curve on this. 

Since I have taken over as City manger our local sales taxes have increased over $170,000 
per year. Although this is a good start this has been just enough to keep up with our PERS 
liabilities. For the last few years, we have been able to save a significant amount of money by 
having certain employees, one being myself, doing many different jobs in order to keep the 
City from going bankrupt. In addition to being the City Manager, I have continued to fulfill the 




